

21-2726

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

MARC S. KIRSCHNER, solely in his capacity as
Trustee of The Millennium Lender Claim Trust,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., JP MORGAN SECURITIES
LLC, CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF MONTREAL, BMO CAPITAL
MARKETS CORP., SUNTRUST ROBINSON HUMPHREY, INC.,
SUNTRUST BANK, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

CITIBANK GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 1:17-cv-6334-PGG-SLC, Hon. Paul G. Gardephe

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The panel should exercise its “mini- <i>en banc</i> ” authority to over- rule <i>Banco Español</i> | 4 |
| A. For almost a century, regulators and courts have strug- gled how to define a security..... | 5 |
| 1. Before the Great Crash of 1929, state regulation and <i>caveat emptor</i> rule the day | 7 |
| 2. As part of the New Deal, Congress enacts the Banking Act of 1933, the Securities Act of 1933, and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, which set forth statutory language defining securities | 7 |
| 3. Addressing those statutory definitions, the Su- preme Court sets forth judicial tests to differenti- ate securities from other economic arrangements in <i>Landreth</i> , <i>Howey</i> , and <i>Reves</i> | 9 |
| a. <i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> holds investment con- tracts are securities..... | 10 |
| b. <i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> holds stock in closely held companies is a security | 12 |
| c. <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> holds promissory notes are securities | 15 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 4. | Triangulating between those tests and their precursors, courts routinely hold <i>traditional</i> loan participations don't qualify as securities | 19 |
| 5. | For the first time in <i>Banco Español</i> , however, this Court extends that prior judicial approval of <i>traditional</i> loan participations to a <i>modern</i> one | 21 |
| 6. | Almost immediately, this Court curtails <i>Banco Español's</i> scope in <i>Pollack</i> | 22 |
| 7. | Congress largely repeals the Banking Act's separation of commercial banking from investment banking and enacts the Dodd-Frank Act of 2008, § 619 of which includes the Volcker Rule..... | 23 |
| 8. | Today, the modern syndicated loan market eclipses \$2.5 trillion and is growing geometrically | 23 |
| B. | <i>Banco Español</i> should be overruled because its reasoning cannot withstand scrutiny | 25 |
| 1. | During <i>Banco Español's</i> appellate briefing, the SEC submits two <i>amicus</i> briefs arguing <i>modern</i> syndicated loans are securities..... | 26 |
| 2. | In dissent, former Chief Judge Oakes criticizes the <i>Banco Español</i> majority for misreading the facts, making bad securities law and bad banking law, and standing precedent on its head | 27 |
| 3. | When opposing certiorari, the Solicitor General disavows key aspects of <i>Banco Español</i> | 28 |
| 4. | For decades, <i>Banco Español</i> is repeatedly subjected to scathing academic criticism | 29 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| C. | Although <i>stare decisis</i> usually has special force with respect to statutory interpretation, there aren't any reliance or retroactivity concerns here because the loan participation market no longer exists meaningfully | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION | 33 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 34 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Am. Fletcher Mortg. Co. v. U.S. Steel Credit Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1980) | 19 |
| <i>Banco Español de Credito v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank</i> , 973 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Banco Español de Credito v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1042 (1993) | 29 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of Aftra Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F. 3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>First Citizens Fed. S&L Ass’n v. Worthen Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1990) | 19 |
| <i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917) | 7 |
| <i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995) (plurality) | 30 |
| <i>In re Hodges</i> , 882 F.3d 1107 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... | 25 |
| <i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Jacob v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , 40 F.4th 1329 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 2 |
| <i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) | 32 |

Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,
471 U.S. 681 (1985)*passim*

Marine Bank v. Weaver,
455 U.S. 551 (1982) 16

McVay v. W. Plains Serv. Corp.,
823 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1987) 19

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989) 30

Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings, Inc.,
27 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 3, 22

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 25

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
494 U.S. 56 (1990) *passim*

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 30, 33

Russ v. Watts,
414 F. 3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005) 25

SEC v. Capital Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963) 8

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004) 10

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946) *passim*

Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Fed. Reserve Sys.,
839 F. 2d 47 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 8

Silver v. NYSE,
373 U.S. 341 (1963)8

Smith v. GTE Corp.,
236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)25

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)23

Taylor v. Grubbs,
930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019)25

Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.,
600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

Union Nat’l Bank v. Farmers Bank,
786 F.2d 881 (8th Cir. 1986)19

Union Planters Nat’l Bank v. Com. Credit Bus. Loans, Inc.,
651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1981)19

United Am. Bank v. Gunter,
620 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1980)19

United States v. Arriaga-Pinon,
852 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2017)25

United States v. Barbosa,
896 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2018).....25

United States v. Ferguson,
868 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2017)25

United States v. Hataway,
933 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2019)25

United States v. Meyers,
200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000)25

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 949 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 3, 25 |
| <i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Young v. Gutierrez</i> , 895 F.3d 829 (5th Cir. 2018) | 25 |

| <u>Statutes</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|------------------------|-----------------------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 1851 | 23, 31 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77b | 6, 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78c | 6, 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 | 32 |

| <u>Regulations</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|
| U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 | 32 |
| U.S.S.G. § 5A..... | 32, 33 |

| <u>Rules</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29..... | 1 |

| <u>Other authorities</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Carter, Zachary D. <i>House Votes To Audit The Fed... And Deregulate Wall Street</i> , Huffington Post (Sept. 17, 2014), at https://tinyurl.com/yz5v7a5b (visited Feb. 24, 2023) | 1 |

Clarfelt, Harriet, *Defaults on US junk loans expected to climb as rate rises squeeze earnings*, *The Financial Times* (Dec. 13, 2022), at <https://tinyurl.com/33v7mwe7> (visited Feb. 24, 2023) 32

Cody, John C., Note, *The Dysfunctional “Family Resemblance” Test: After Reves v. Ernst & Young, When Are Mortgage Notes “Securities”?*, 42 *Buff. L. Rev.* 761 (1994).....5, 7

Crank, Joel, *Rethinking Kirschner v. J.P. Morgan: How Securities and Banking Laws Should Apply to Syndicated Loans*, 93 *U. Colo. L. Rev.* 1095 (2022).....23

de Fontenay, Elisabeth, *Do the Securities Laws Matter? The Rise of the Leveraged Loan Market*, 39 *J. Corp. L.* 725 (2014)5, 7, 29

Dolmetsch, Chris, *Avaya Board Accused of “Massive Fraud” in Suit by Bondholders*, *Bloomberg* (Feb. 6, 2023), at <https://tinyurl.com/s4v7y8ts> (visited Feb. 24, 2023)25

Easterbrook, Frank H. & Daniel R. Fischel, *Mandatory Disclosure and the Protection of Investors*, 70 *Va. L. Rev.* 669 (1984)7

Ghostbusters (Columbia Pictures 1984), at <https://tinyurl.com/p9j5sab2> (visited Feb. 24, 2023)30

Kornegay, Jr., Robert F., *Bank Loans as Securities: A Legal and Financial Economic Analysis of the Treatment of Marketable Bank Assets Under the Securities Acts*, 40 *UCLA L. Rev.* 799 (1993)5

Mulry, Aidan D., Note, *A True Sense of Security: How Kirschner v. J.P. Morgan Chase Illustrates the Failings of the Reves Family Resemblance Test and the Need to Recognize Some Syndicated Loans as Securities for the Sake of the Financial System*, 87 *Brook. L. Rev.* 979 (2022)23, 24, 29

Partnoy, Frank, *The Looming Bank Collapse*, The Atlantic
(July/Aug. 2020),
at <https://tinyurl.com/5dppx9r4> (visited Feb. 24, 2023)24

Wirz, Matt, *Avaya’s Collapsing Debt Deal Hits Clients of Goldman, JPMorgan*, The Wall Street Journal (Aug. 9, 2022),
at <https://tinyurl.com/2hv9f9fc> (visited Feb. 24, 2023)24
